
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CLIMATE AND PLACE 

 
Wednesday, 20 September 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT 
 
To: The members of the Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place 
 
Chair:  Councillor Martin Dimery 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Adam Boyden 
 
Councillor Steve Ashton Councillor Alan Bradford 
Councillor Bente Height Councillor Edric Hobbs 
Councillor Henry Hobhouse Councillor Marcus Kravis 
Councillor Dave Mansell Councillor Matthew Martin 
Councillor Harry Munt Councillor Tom Power 
Councillor Alex Wiltshire  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Thursday, 14 
September 2023. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Tuesday, 12 September 2023 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place - 10.00 am Wednesday, 20 September 
2023 

  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 5 - 6) 

  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 7 - 8) 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
To approve the minutes from the previous meeting. 

  
3   Declarations of Interest  

 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 

  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

4   Public Question Time  
 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  
5   Work Programme and Action Tracker - Report to Follow  

 
To consider the Committee’s Work Programme and Action Tracker. 
  

6   Somerset Energy Plan - Task and Finish Group (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
To consider a request to set up a task and finish group to oversee and feed into the 
development of the Somerset Wide Energy Plan. 
  

7   Award of contracts for highways services (Pages 23 - 62) 
 
To receive a report detailing contacts for highway services that will be considered by 
the Executive. 
  

8   Budget Monitoring Update - Report to Follow  
  

9   Approach to Local Plan and Statement of Community Involvement (Pages 63 - 
230) 
 
To receive details of the approach being taken with the Local Plan and the 
Statement
[...]
ction.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.microsoft.com%2Fmicrosoft-teams%2Fjoin-a-meeting&data=05%7C01%7Csteve.taylor%40somerset.gov.uk%7Ce7c800ec42724051cd2608db8466a821%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638249348682864891%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=L8691IVyoJsji%2Ff1NpBX6NR2a%2F0bVAiA2Q94TsSD5aw%3D&reserved=0
tel:+441823772277,,387906132#
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdialin.teams.microsoft.com%2F4e217883-910c-4f2a-a890-19f4d750e93c%3Fid%3D387906132&data=05%7C01%7Csteve.taylor%40somerset.gov.uk%7Ce7c800ec42724051cd2608db8466a821%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638249348682864891%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=X7%2FET7WVQreli3gtUju5ABI6S67o1zas68lC9c5cSrs%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdialin.teams.microsoft.com%2Fusp%2Fpstnconferencing&data=05%7C01%7Csteve.taylor%40somerset.gov.uk%7Ce7c800ec42724051cd2608db8466a821%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638249348682864891%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=JQUgsVg8h5NPOeIdNwppFgDH7YHefJOpfT4rIEaZ6C4%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Faka.ms%2FJoinTeamsMeeting&data=05%7C01%7Csteve.taylor%40somerset.gov.uk%7Ce7c800ec42724051cd2608db8466a821%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638249348682864891%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=WGSlV0u4ZLK7u54Ra0hIOeRlL06c3BVorylAy2ryXCY%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place held in the 
Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Wednesday, 19 July 2023 at 10.00 
am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Adam Boyden (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Steve Ashton Cllr Alan Bradford 
Cllr Bente Height Cllr Edric Hobbs 
Cllr Henry Hobhouse Cllr Dave Mansell 
Cllr Matthew Martin Cllr Harry Munt 
 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Leigh Redman Cllr Dixie Darch 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Michael Dunk Cllr John Hunt 
Cllr Helen Kay Cllr Tessa Munt 
Cllr Frances Nicholson Cllr Gill Slocombe 
Cllr David Woan Cllr Ros Wyke 
  
10 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Martin Dimery, Marcus Kravis (substituted 
by Cllr Mike Stanton), Alex Wiltshire and Tom Power (substituted by Cllr Norman 
Cavill). 

  
11 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place held on 17 
May 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

A question was raised as to why there was not an item for ‘matters arising from the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 

 

last meeting’ and it was agreed that this would be looked into. 

  
12 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
No additional declarations of interest were received. 
  

13 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
Th following statement and questions was submitted and read out by Ms Eva 
Bryczkowski. 
Welcome to Chaos Road 
I live at the beginning of Sharpham Road, covered by section 38, which we 
understand is the responsibility of the Highways and Transport Department. 
  
I've just been out of my front door, and happened to see a car going past. 
I also saw small children playing on the pavement and main road. 
This is a common occurence 
Children are riding their bicycles, scooters, some are on roller skates and 
skateboards. 
  
Drivers who don't know the layout of the estate do not realise that when they turn 
round a blind corner they will be met by oncoming cars, in a very tight space. This is 
the narrowest road on the estate, with cars parked on  either side of it, with vehicles 
going in both directions. 
With children playing on the pavem
[...]
County’s carbon emission data 
  The proposed next steps  

Members discussed the presentation and the following points were made: 
  Because people would find carbon reduction challenging and would be 

concerned, there was a need to ensure things were properly explained. 
Outlining how it would apply to them, and highlighting that it was not a war 
on motorists. 

  The need to look at alternative fuels for council vehicles particularly the 

Page 11



 

 

recycling fleet e.g. biofuels, gas turbines or electricity, the current front 
runner, where the biggest reduction in carbon was likely to be achieved. 

  Sufficient public transport e.g. buses and trains , so people don’t have to 
drive, reducing carbon and saving them money.  

  The need for cycling infrastructure e.g. quiet streets and the need to engage 
with bus services on allowing passengers with bicycles on board. 

  Cross party support on climate change action was needed. 

Members acknowledged that a task and finish group should be set up with its scope 
to be drafted in due course. 
  
Resolved 
  
That a Local Transport Plan Task & Finish Group be set up. 
  

15 Climate, Sustainability and Environment-Next Steps - Agenda Item 6 
 
Members considered a report setting out the next steps of the Council’s strategic 
approach to Climate, Environment and Sustainability, to ensure that the Council was 
committed to reducing carbon emissions, achieving Net Zero and supporting 
nature’s recovery. 
  
The Committee acknowledged that cross party support on climate change was 
needed. They agreed to the setting up of a task & finish group support the refresh of 
the Climate Strategy, and development of the key performance indicators. for the 
service.  
  
Resolved 
  
That a Climate Strategy Refresh Task & Finish Group be set up. 
  
  

16 Somerset's Approach to Green Growth - Agenda Item 7 
 
This item was deferred. 
  

17 Staplegrove Housing Infrastructure Fund - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Committee consid
[...]
year extension.

Collaboration board to ensure collaboration and coordination across contracts.

P
age 60



Somerset Maintenance Depot Overview

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Decision Report - Executive  
 
Decision Date – 4 October 2023 
Key Decision – Yes 
 
 

 
Local Development Scheme and the establishment of a Planning and Transport 
Policy Sub-Committee of the Executive 
 
Executive Member(s): Ros Wyke - Lead Member for Economic Development, Planning 
and Assets 
Local Member(s) and Division: n/a 
Lead Officer: Paul Hickson – Service Director Economy, Employment and Planning 
Author: Alison Blom-Cooper - Assistant Director Strategic Place and Planning 
Contact Details: alison.blomcooper@somerset.gov.uk   
 
 
Summary 
 
1. A Local Development Scheme (LDS) is required under section 15 of the Planning 

and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended. This must specify (among other 
matters) the development plan documents which, when prepared, will comprise 
part of the development plan for the area including the Local Plan, Minerals Plan, 
Waste Plan, and Neighbourhood Plans. These documents comprise the plans for 
land use across Somerset.  The LDS may also reference the Local Transport Plan. 
 

2. A Planning and Transport Policy Sub-Committee would oversee and monitor the 
review of the development plans and local transport plan and take delegated 
decisions on behalf of the Executive to ensure a more streamlined timetable for 
producing these documents.  It will also facilitate the Council to ‘make’ 
Neighbourhood Plans within the statutory time period of 8 weeks from the date 
of the referendum. 
 

Recommendations 
 

3. The Executive Committee resolves to: 
 

i) Approve the Local Development Scheme (Appendix 1) as the Council’s 

work programme for delivering the Development Plan; and 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9

mailto:alison.blomcooper@somerset.gov.uk


ii) In consultation with the Lead Member for Economic Development, 

Planning an
[...]
tial update of the Mendip Local Plan Part 
II (sites and policies). This involves reconsideration of the provision of 505 
homes as a result of five sites which were deleted from the Plan as a result of a 
Judicial Review and their submission for examination. The key milestones are set 
by a High Court Order made on 14 July 2023 and must be included in the LDS. 
The scope of this work is limited to identifying sites for the 505 dwellings which 
are deliverable within the Mendip area and in the Plan Period to 2029. Given the 
need to bring forward a Somerset-wide development plan, a wider exercise for 
the East area (e.g. more housing or review of strategic policies) is neither 
warranted or justified. The Council will notify stakeholders of the scope of the 
update following agreement of the LDS.  
 

20. The milestones in the Court Order require consultation on the preferred options 
by 31 December 2023, Publication under Regulation 19 of proposals by 31 March 
2024 and submission to the Planning Inspectorate by 1 July 2024.  
 

Climate change policies 
 

21. Addressing both the climate and ecological emergencies is at the heart of the 
Council’s decision making. The Council Plan 2023-27 states “As we develop our 
new Local Plan, we will consider introducing new policies and work with 
developers to create sustainable new places and communities to the best 
environmental standards possible.” The Local Plan is central to meeting the 
Council’s climate targets as it cuts across all sectors in particular energy, 
transport and the built environment. This is reflected in the Climate Emergency 
Strategy with one outcome being “All new developments (new homes and non-
residential) will be highly energy efficient, at least zero carbon and climate 
resilient from as early a date as possible”. It is only the Local Plan that can ensure 
this outcome is delivered. 
 

22. The Council is keen to adopt policies to ensure new developments are built to 
the best environmental standards as soon as practicable. One suggestion has 
been for the Council to produce a Climate Change Development Plan Document 
(CCDPD) in advance or alongside the production of the Local Plan. 

 

23. However, the production of a CCDPD, even if produced alongside the Local Plan, 
would have serious implications for the delivery of the Local Plan. As explained 
under Financial and Risk Implications, the Local Plan is already significantly 
under resourced so by diverting resources away from the Local Plan to a CCDPD 

Page 68



is likely to mean the Local Plan timetable extending by at least a further 3-5 years 
and thereby increasing the risk of intervention by the Government and leaving 
Somerset without an up-to-date Local Plan for a longer period of time. 

 

24. Cornwall Council had a relatively up-to-date plan (their Local Plan review in 2021 
concluded the existing plan was up to date) upon which to build and as such had 
capacity in their resources to undertake a separate Climate Emergency DPD. 
Somerset Council does not have an up-to-date Local Plan so has a statutory duty 
to produce a Local Plan. The Council may face intervention by the Government if 
the Local Plan is not adopted by 1 April 2028. In 2019, intervention by the 
Secretary of State took place at two Local Planning Authorities (Wirral Council 
and Thanet District Council) for failing to progress with their Local Plan under 
powers in Section 27(2)(b) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
For this reason, it is the view of officers that the Local Plan must take priority 
over a CCDPD. The Council does not have a statutory duty to produce a CCDPD. 

 

25. It is important to recognise that a CCDPD would not necessarily mean policies 
being adopted any sooner than if they were delivered as part of the Local Plan. 
This is because the CCDPD would need to follow exactly the same production 
stages as set out in legislation with limited opportunity for streamlining the 
timetable. 
[...]
 will be made up of 4 members drawn from the Executive and the 
quorum will be 3 members to include the Lead Member for Economic Development, 
Planning and Assets and Lead Member for Transport and Digital. Any substitute 
members must be from the Executive. 

3. The Chair will be the Council’s Lead Member for Economic Development, Planning 
and Assets. The Vice Chair will be elected by the Sub-Committee. 

4. The sub-committee will determine its meeting arrangements and frequency of 
meetings and be governed by the Executive Procedure Rules.  

5. The sub-committee will report annually to the Executive. 

 

Functions 

1. To oversee and monitor on behalf of the Council the review of the Development Plan 

as set out in the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 

2012 specifically: 

(i) To approve the Regulation 18 (preparation) and Regulation 19 (publication) stages 

of a Local Plan for consultation. 

(ii) To recommend the adoption of a Local Plan to Full Council with respect to 

Regulation 26. 

2. To make a Neighbourhood Development Plan within 8 weeks of the referendum in 
accordance with Section 38(4) of planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and 
Section 18(A) of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended). 

3. To approve the Local Development Scheme (Section 15 of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

4. With respect to the Statement of Community Involvement (Section 18 of the Planning 

and Compulsory Purchase Act) and Supplementary Planning Documents (Regulations 

11 to 16 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 

2012): 

(i) To approve drafts for consultation. 

Page 89



Report 1 – Appendix 2 

 

(ii) To adopt the final version. 

5. To consider and comment on documents that relate to the Development Plan and 

Local Transport Plan that could include (but are not restricted to): 

(i) Policy options and draft policies having regard to available evi
[...]
ment helps guide 
preparation of the Development Plan, which in turn will play a leading role in 
delivering on the Council’s Climate Emergency Strategy. 

 
Health and Safety Implications  
 
19. There are no immediate Community Safety implications. 
 
Health and Wellbeing Implications  
 
20. There are no immediate Health and Wellbeing implications. 
 
Social Value 
 
21. There are no immediate Social Value implications. The decision does not include 

any commissioning or procurement of services.  
 
Scrutiny comments / recommendations: 

 
22. Tbc 

Page 97



 
Background Papers 

 
23. None. 
 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1: Statement of Community Involvement – Final Draft for Adoption 
• Appendix 2: Consultation Statement 
• Appendix 3: Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
 
Report Sign-Off (if appropriate) 
 
 Officer Name Date Completed 

Legal & Governance 
Implications  

David Clark 31/08/2023 

Communications Chris Palmer  

Finance & Procurement Nicola Hix  

Workforce Chris Squire  

Asset Management Oliver Woodhams 25/08/2023 

Executive Director / Senior 
Manager 

Mickey Green  

Strategy & Performance  Alyn Jones  

Executive Lead Member Cllr Ros Wyke  

Consulted:   

Local Division Members n/a  

Opposition Spokesperson Cllr Mark Healey MBE 
Opposition Lead member for 
Prosperity, Assets and 
Development 

 

Scrutiny Chair Cllr Martin Dimery Chair of 
Scrutiny Committee – Climate 
and Place 

 

 
 

Page 98


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	6 Somerset Energy Plan - Task and Finish Group
	6 Somerset Energy Plan - Task and Finish Group
	Appendix A

	7 Award of contracts for highways services
	7 Award of contracts for highways services
	Appendix A

	7 Award of contracts for highways services
	Appendix B

	7 Award of contracts for highways services
	Appendix C
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9


	9 Approach to Local Plan and Statement of Community Involvement
	9 Approach to Local Plan and Statement of Community Involvement
	Report 1 - Appendix 1
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Background
	3.	The Development Plan
	3.1	Adopted Development Plans
	3.2	Neighbourhood Plans

	4.	Development Plan documents work programme
	5.	Local Transport Plan


	9 Approach to Local Plan and Statement of Community Involvement
	Report 1 - Appendix 2

	9 Approach to Local Plan and Statement of Community Involvement
	Report 2 - Statement of Community Involvement




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT, on Wednesday, 
20 September 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Martin Dimery (Chair) 
Cllr Adam Boyden (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Alan Bradford Cllr Bente Height 
Cllr Edric Hobbs Cllr Henry Hobhouse 
Cllr Marcus Kravis Cllr Dave Mansell 
Cllr Harry Munt Cllr Tom Power 
Cllr Alex Wiltshire  
 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Dixie Darch Cllr Mike Rigby 
Cllr Ros Wyke  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Steve Ashton Cllr Matthew Martin 
Cllr Michael Dunk Cllr Norman Cavill 
Cllr Helen Kay Cllr Mike Stanton 
Cllr Sarah Wakefield Cllr Richard Wilkins 
Cllr Gwil Wren Cllr Leigh Redman 
 
  
20 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr S Ashton and Cllr M Martin who attended virtually. 

  
21 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place held on 19 



 

 

July 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
22 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
No additional declarations of interest were received. 
  

23 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
Although a statement had been submitted, Linda Ann and Peter Travis were unable 
to attend and Robbie Bentley speaking on behalf of Somerset Catch the Bus 
Campaign raised concerns over the proposed demolition of the Bus Depot in Yeovil, 
currently being used by First Bus. They believed that it was a noteworthy building, 
part of the town’s long industrial heritage, and deserved to be a listed building. 
  
In response they were advised that either a group or an individual could seek the 
listing of a building and if they required any support or advice to speak to the 
Conservation Officer within the Planning Service. 
  
Tony Reese also addressed the Committee. He too believed that the building should 
be listed and that the Committee needed to be aware of how the bus services 
provided by First Bus had reduced and that they were no longer providing a proper 
transport service. 
  
The Executive Member for Transport and Highways, Cllr Mike Rigby, responded by 
confirming that he’d had a number of conversations with the speaker and his fellow 
campaigners and that he agreed with much of what they had said. The Council’s goal 
had been to try and stabilise the bus service in Somerset and that he was attending 
a meeting with First Bus today where he would raise the speakers’ concerns. 
  

24 Work Programme and Action Tracker - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the action tracker and explained that the work 
programme was currently being developed.  
  
In response to questions it was confirmed that it would not be officer driven and 
that the Committee and individual members would have the opportunity to feed into 
it. Also, that the starting of the Highways Responsiveness Task & Finish Group had 
been delayed due to staff sickness.. 
  

25 Somerset Energy Plan - Task and Finish Group - Agenda Item 6 
 



 

 

The Committee considered the request to set up a Somerset Energy Plan task and 
finish group which would be taking a fairly high level approach to the subject. 
  
Members agreed that the task and finish group should be set up and after 
discussing the optimum membership sought volunteers from the Committee. 
  
Resolved 
To set up the Somerset Energy Plan Task and Finish Group with the following 
membership: 
  Cllr Ashton 
  Cllr Boyden 
  Cllr Bradford 
  Cllr H Hobhouse 
  Cllr M Kravis 
  Cllr D Mansell 
  Cllr H Munt 
  Cllr T Power 

  
  

26 Award of contracts for highways services - Agenda Item 7 
 
A Mr Redgewell had requested to speak on this item but unfortunately, when called 
to speak, he was unable to do so virtually. Having provides no details of his 
statement or question he was requested to send them in and a written response 
would be given. 
  
The Committee considered a report setting out the details for five highways related 
contracts. 
Members praised the work of their Emergency Duty Teams and in response to 
questions it was explained that: 
  If there were any changes to contact details, once the contracts had been 

awarded, members would be informed and the appropriate contact numbers 
advertised. 

  Whilst the contract for maintenance would be outsourced as there was no 
guaranteed workload. They would be looking at their ability to deliver the 
services in-house e.g. grass cutting where appropriate in terms of service 
delivery and financial efficiency. 

  A written response would be given regarding how long, under the contracts, a 
pot-hole repair would be guaranteed for. 

  They would be starting a project to look at decarbonising maintenance of the 
highways. There was the potential to reduce carbon emissions, with an 
estimated 60% of carbon in highways maintenance being moving people, 



 

 

equipment and materials around, by considering: 
         Concentrating works in certain areas of the county. 
         Having mobile recycling plants  

This was a three year project and at the end of it they would report their 
findings back to the Committee. 

  Regarding vehicles, they referred to ‘alternative fuels’ as it was up to the 
contractors to say how they were going to meet the targeted reduction of 
50% in carbon emissions e.g. electric or hydrogen vehicles. But they would 
not be accepting the use of hydrotreated vegetable oil as a fuel, because this 
was usually transported around using diesel trucks. 

  With five separate contracts there would be less outsourced decision making 
with the Council programming work over the network. 

  With many hedges not under the ownership of the Council, overgrown signage 
was often the result of farmers not cutting them back. However, if they were 
reported to the Council, ideally online, they would arrange to get them cut. 

  Maximizing income was an ambition and they would be working with 
contractors and look at obtaining revenue from the highways in a number of 
ways e.g. advertising on roundabouts. 

  They were looking at improving the network management by: 
         Using a GIS system so that both officers and members could see the 

whole programme of works across the whole network listings dates and 
times etc. 

         Scheduling resurfacing work to tie in with developers work under S106 
agreements. 

  There was the potential to reduce carbon emissions, with an estimated 60% of 
carbon in highways maintenance being moving people, equipment and 
materials around, by considering: 

         Concentrating works in certain areas of the county. 
         Having mobile recycling plants  

         The service levels within these contracts were similar to the previous ones 
and included incentives and penalties for the contractors. 

         Grass verges were cut (not all of the verge) twice a year. The first between 
April and June and the second between August and September. 

         Whilst not for general use, they still used glycophosphate weed killers, in a 
very limited and sparing way for noxious species such as Japanese knot 
weed. 

The Committee then adjourned for a 5 minute break. 
  

27 Budget Monitoring Update - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Committee considered an update setting out the budget monitoring position up 



 

 

until the end of July 2023. As part of the presentation and in response to questions 
it was highlighted that: 

         Overall Budget - it was forecast that there would be a predicted overspend of 
£26.1 million, of which the majority related to the Adults and Childrens 
Services. 

         Waste – there was a forecasted overspend of £800k. Some of which was due 
to an improved pay award, shared with Suez, that avoided strike action. A 
briefing note would be provided to members on some of the contractual 
elements and issues, in due course. 

         Highways – there was a predicted overspend of £1.3 million mainly due to an 
increase in safety defects across the whole road network. There was also, 
included within this an amount of £200k, for dealing with the new highways’ 
contracts, that had not been factored in because at the time the work started 
it had fallen under the budget of the Commissioning but now fell under 
Climate and Place. 

         Economy & Planning – a predicted overspend of £400k due to the way 
Department for Work & Pensions funding could now be applied to the 
apprenticeship levy. Additionally, some of the issues with staff retention and 
agency costs would hopefully be addressed with the restructuring of the 
planning service. 

         Some of the key risks and future issues were: 
  Contract inflation 
  Impact of the cost of living crisis 
  Staff vacancy levels 
  Climate change 

         The recycling trial, involving the collection of cellophane and wrappers, 
taking place in Frome was past of a funded national trial and was unlikely to 
be rolled out across the county unless that too was funded.  

  
  

28 Approach to Local Plan and Statement of Community Involvement - Agenda 
Item 9 
 
Members received a presentation on the development of a Local Plan and the 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) that was currently being developed 
which highlighted: 
  That the SCI was a high- level document setting out how the Local Planning 

Authority would engage and consult with the community and stakeholders on 
planning matters. 

  That it covered both engagement on planning policy and the determination of 
planning applications 



 

 

  There was a need for a new SCI to replace the existing 5 District and County 
SCIs with a consistent approach on engaging with communities on planning 
matters. 

  The consultation undertaken and the main changes made following that 
consultation. 

  The Council’s legal requirement to produce a Local Plan within 5 years of 

vesting day (by 1st April 2028). 
  The Local Plan timetable and the factors that might affect it. 
  That the Local Plan was produced as a sperate work strand from the Minerals 

and Waste Plan reviews.  
  The Local Plan was a key document that would help delivery the Council’s 

Climate Emergency Strategy.  
  A separate climate change Development Plan Document (DPD) had been 

considered but was not being recommended because: 
         It would divert resources away from the Local Plan significantly 

impacting the Local Plan timetable and the failure to deliver a plan on 
time could result in Government intervention.  

         Any delay would mean there would be a longer time without an up-to-
date local plan resulting in an increase of ‘planning by appeal’; reduced 
ability to deliver on other Council aspirations; and reduced chance of 
success in bidding for Government funding for projects’ 

         Considering climate change policies strategically within a Local Plan 
would ensure they were deliverable together with affordable housing 
and infrastructure requirements  

         A DPD may not get policies in place any sooner as it would still have 
to follow the same production stages as a Local Plan. 

         The setting up of a Planning and Transport Policy Sub-Committee of 
the Executive was being proposed to oversee and monitor on behalf of 
the Council the review of the Development Plan. 

In response to questions from the Committee it was explained that: 
  Whilst the statutory requirement in relation to site notices and neighbour 

notifications for planning applications was usually either one or the other, in 
practice, quite often both methods were used. Written clarification on the 
statutory requirements would be provided to the relevant councillor. 

  The current different inherited Community Infrastructure Levy charging 
systems would have to be reviewed, particularly in response to national 
reforms. 

  The new Local Plan would have a lifetime of possibly 20 years. 
  That under paragraph 19 (page 68 of the agenda pack) there was a 

typographical error in the penultimate sentence and that ‘for’ should be 
replaced with ‘beyond’ to read Given the need to bring forward a Somerset-



 

 

wide development plan, a wider exercise beyond the East area (e.g. more 
housing or review of strategic policies) is neither warranted or justified.  

  That the Lead Member for the Environment and Climate Change would be a 
member of the Planning and Transport Policy Sub-Committee. 

  The final report would clarify the rules under which the Sub-Committee would 
operate, the cross party engagement and how its decisions would be 
scrutinised. 

The Committee felt that it was important to continue the current practice of serving 
both site notices and adjacent neighbour notifications and that 3.24 of the SCI be 
amended to clarify this.  
  
Members believed that climate change policies should be a priority and that rather 
than waiting for 5 years for completion of the Local plan there was a need for a 
separate Climate Change DPD that could be come into effect before this. 
Particularly as lessons could be learnt from work already done by other authorities 
such as Bath & North East Somerset, Cornwall and Warwick.  
  
Resolved  
To recommend to the Executive: 

  
1.     That under the Pre-Applicant stage, paragraph 3.10 of the Statement of 

Community Involvement should be amended to encourage applicants to 
consult with their neighbours. 

2.    That the Council should continue to serve both site notices and adjacent 
neighbour notifications and that the wording of 3.24 of the Statement of 
Community Involvement be amended to reflect this. The wording of the 
recommendation to the Executive to be delegated to the Executive Director – 
Climate & Place in consultation with the Chair and circulated to the 
Committee. 

3.    That a Climate Change Development Plan Document be created to advance 
the Council’s climate emergency objectives, in particular zero carbon energy 
standards, new developments and renewable energy generation siting. To be 
separate from the Local Plan and to an earlier time scale to reflect the 
climate emergency declaration. 
  

  
  

29 Water Quality in Somerset - NOW WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA (to be 
considered at a separate meeting, to be arranged) - Agenda Item 10 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.42 pm) 



 

 

 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


